the flood extent of all examined scenarios ranges between 0.068 km2 and 5.3 km2 for T = 50 years,

75

Hydrology 2018, 5, 24

from 0.081 km2 to 6.34 km2 for T = 100 years, and from 0.21 km2 to 9.7 km2 for T = 1000 years
(Table 4, Figures 7 and 8). Figure 9 presents the simulated velocities only for average configurations of
input rainfall, soil moisture conditions and roughness coefficients of return period: (a) T = 50 years,
(b) T = 100 years, (c) T = 1000 years. Finally, the validation procedure that is based on the comparison
between Xerias stream flood extent of the designed flood of T = 100 by employing the average input
rainfall, soil moisture conditions and roughness coefficients and simulated flood extent of the 2006
historical flash flood event achieved a score in Critical Success Index of 0.77 and shown on Figure 10.
This high score of CSI justifies the accuracy of the proposed operational methodology for flood directive
implementation in urban and ungauged areas.

Table 4. Flooded areas (km2) per river reach and total flooded extent of Volos city for all examined
hydrologic and hydraulic scenarios at the selected return periods.

Code River Name
Hydrologic

Conditions/Roughness
Coefficient Conditions

Return Period (Years)

50 100 1000

GR0817FR00700 Xerias
Dry (AMCI)/ −50% 0.42 0.49 1.79

Average (AMCII)/ Average 2.15 2.63 4.84
Wet (AMCIII)/ +50% 3.69 4.49 6.33

GR0817FR00800 Krafsidonas
Dry (AMCI)/ −50% 0.085 0.087 0.75

Average (AMCII)/ Average 0.34 0.45 0.99
Wet (AMCIII)/ +50% 0.93 1.34 2.91

GR0817FR00900 Anavros
Dry (AMCI)/ −50% 0.068 0.081 0.21

Average (AMCII)/ Average 0.21 0.25 0.33
Wet (AMCIII)/ +50% 0.77 0.82 1.2

Entire Volos city Xerias & Krafsidonas
& Anavros

Dry (AMCI)/ −50% 0.57 0.66 2.76
Average (AMCII)/ Average 2.68 3.32 6.01

Wet (AMCIII)/ +50% 5.3 6.34 9.7

Figure 7. Box and Whisker plots of all examined scenarios according to flood extent (km2): (a) for all
return periods (50, 100, 1000 years) and, (b) for all hydrologic conditions (AMCI, AMCII, AMCIII).

76

Hydrology 2018, 5, 24

Figure 8. Flood extent and water depths for all configurations of input rainfall, soil moisture conditions
and roughness coefficients of return periods: (a) T = 50, (b) T = 100, and (c) T = 1000 years.

77

Hydrology 2018, 5, 24

Figure 9. Simulated velocities only for average configurations of input rainfall, soil moisture conditions
and roughness coefficients of return periods: (a) T = 50, (b) T = 100, and (c) T = 1000 years.

78

Hydrology 2018, 5, 24

Figure 10. Xerias stream flood extent of the designed flood of T = 100 years, by employing the average
input rainfall, soil moisture conditions and roughness coefficients and simulated flood extent of the
2006 historical flash flood event (CSI = 0.77).

Overall, in the context of flood inundation and mapping, this study tried to quantify the
following major sources of uncertainty: (1) statistical uncertainty associated with the parameters
of IDF relationships (i.e., scale and location parameters), originating from limited samples of observed
extreme rainfall data; (2) hydrologic uncertainty associated with the initial soil moisture conditions of